

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 11966 of 2022**

=====

THAVRANI AJAMALJI NARNAJI

Versus

DEPUTY COLLECTOR

=====

Appearance:

MR. NISHIT P GANDHI(6946) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,10,11,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9
DS AFF.NOT FILED (N) for the Respondent(s) No.1,10,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,18,19,2,20,21,22,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,3,30,31,32,
33,34,4,5,6,7,8,9

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BHARGAV D. KARIA**Date : 27/04/2023****ORAL ORDER**

1.Learned advocate Mr. Nishit Gandhi submitted that direct service granted by this Court to serve the notice upon the respondents vide order dated 10.08.2022 could not be served by the petitioners due to internal rivalry between the petitioners and the respondents No. 3 to 34.

2.It was submitted that earlier when the matter was taken up for hearing, learned advocate Mr. Dipen Chaudhary with learned advocate Mr. J.V.Padhiyar appeared on caveat for

respondent No.30 but thereafter, both the advocates have withdrawn their appearance. It was therefore prayed to issue the fresh notice upon respondents No. 3 to 34 as according to learned advocate Mr. Gandhi, direct service is already served upon respondent No.1-Deputy Collector and respondent No.2-Mamlatdar and affidavit for direct service of respondent Nos. 1 and 2 shall be filed by him in the Registry as per his convenience.

3.Issue fresh Notice to respondent Nos. 3 to 34 returnable on 24.07.2023. Ad interim relief granted by this Court vide order dated 04.08.2022 to maintain the status quo by both the sides shall continue to operate till further orders.

JYOTI V. JANI

(BHARGAV D. KARIA, J)